NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING Board of Commissioners of Morgan County

As required by Ind. Code §5-23-5-9, notice is hereby given that the Board of Commissioners of Morgan County, Indiana (the "Board"), will hold a public hearing on September 3, 2024, at 9:30 a.m., concerning the recommendation to award a build-operate-transfer agreement for the construction of public facilities (including, without limitation, sanitary sewer improvements and related infrastructure and utilities) in accordance with Ind. Code §5-23, *et seq.* The hearing will be held in person at the Lucille Sadler Room of the Morgan County Administration Building, 180 S. Main Street, Martinsville, Indiana.

Pursuant to Ind. Code §5-23 *et seq.*, the Board issued a request for proposals and qualifications for the construction of public facilities (including, without limitation, sanitary sewer improvements and related infrastructure and utilities) to be located in Morgan County, Indiana. After review and analysis of proposals received, a recommendation has been made to the Board to award the build-operate-transfer agreement to GM Development Companies LLC. Copies of the proposals and a written explanation of the basis upon which the recommendation is being made are with the Board and are available for public inspection and copying at the Morgan County Administration Building, 180 S. Main Street, Martinsville, Indiana, by appointment made by calling Deb Verley at 765-342-1007. The public is invited to comment on any of the matters herein noted, and all taxpayers, residents, or interested parties who appear will be given a reasonable opportunity to express their views on the recommendation.

| Dated this | 20th | dav of | August | , 2024. |
|------------|------|--------|--------|---------|
| | | | | |

To be published once at least seven days prior to the public hearing.